

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1905.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1905

1905.

STATE OF MAINE.

OF THE

RESOLVES

Снар. 38

Chapter 38.

Resolve in favor of Bates College.

Resolved. That there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of fifteen thousand dollars for the use of the president and trustees of Bates College to enable the college to complete and equip a building distinctively for the use of women students and that of said sum seven thousand five hundred dollars be paid in the year nineteen hundred and five, and seven thousand five hundred dollars in nineteen hundred and six.

Approved February 23, 1905.

Chapter 39.

Resolve in favor of aid in building a Highway Bridge across the Sebasticook River in the town of Benton.

Resolved, That the sum of six thousand dollars to be paid, Bridge in three thousand dollars in the year nineteen hundred and five, three thousand dollars in the year nineteen hundred and six, be and hereby is appropriated from any unexpended moneys in the treasury, to aid in building a highway bridge across the Sebasticook river in the town of Benton in the county of Kennebec.

Provided, a sum of money be raised by the county, town of otherwise, which, together with the amount herein appropriated, shall be sufficient to complete said bridge, within two years from the date of the approval of this resolve, without further aid from the state.

Provided also, that the location and erection of said bridge Proviso. shall be under the supervision of the county commissioners of Kennebec county and one commissioner to be appointed by the governor and council to serve without pay, and be built of steel or iron not less than sixteen feet wide upon the stone piers and abutments, upon plans of a competent bridge engineer, to be approved by the governor and council, and that said bridge shall be completed, opened to the public and accepted by the governor and council before the last installment, above provided for, shall be paid. All moneys under this resolve shall be paid upon vouchers satisfactory to the governor and council.

Provided also, that said bridge shall be built on the basis of a Proviso. cost of twelve thousand dollars, and that the amount paid by the state under this resolve shall not exceed one-half the cost.

Approved February 23, 1905.

town of Benton, resolve in aid of building same.

Bates College, resolve in favor of.